Cash outflow from investing activities  (211)  (560)  (136)  (907)
Cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities  (65)  27 –  (38)
Capital expenditure  214  455  133  802
Amortisation and depreciation  162  318  92  572
Impairment before tax  (1) –  40  39
EBITDA  180  1 192  244  1 616
1 Anglo American Platinum and ARM were in on-going discussions to find a holistic solution to ensure the sustainability of Modikwa.

On 16 July 2018, the partners agreed to temporarily amend the terms of the existing Sale of Concentrate agreement to improve the
cash flow generation of the mine while a turnaround and operational improvement plan is implemented. The negotiations became
unconditional in F2018.

 As a result, the financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018 include an adjustment for 18 months, 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2018.

2. PRIMARY SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Continued)

85

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

2.3 Pro forma analysis of the ARM Ferrous segment on a 100% basis

 Iron ore
Division

Rm

 Manga-
nese

Division
Rm

 Chrome
 Division

 Rm

 ARM
Ferrous

Total
Rm

 ARM
share

Rm

 IFRS
Adjust

ment1

Rm

 Total per
IFRS

financial
state-
ments

Rm

Year to 30 June 2019 (Reviewed)
Sales  20 827  14 786 –  35 613  17 807  (17 807) –
Cost of sales  (10 151)  (8 295)   1 (18 445)  (9 223)  9 223 –
Other operating income  750   544   5  1 299  158  (158) –
Other operating expense  (2 599)  (2 083)  (11)  (4 693)  (1 856)  1 856 –

Segment result  8 827  4 952  (5)  13 774  6 886  (6 886) –
Income from investments  583  31 –  614  296  (296) –
Finance cost  (44)  (52) –  (96)  (38)  38 –
Loss from joint venture –  (1 012) –  (1 012)  (506)  506 –
Special items before tax (refer note 9)  (2)  (358) –  (360)  (180)  180 –
Taxation  (2 569)  (1 254) –  (3 823)  (1 911)  1 911 –

Profit/(loss) after tax  6 795  2 307  (5)  9 097  4 547  (4 547) –
Consolidation adjustment  (45)  45 –

Contribution to basic earnings and
total comprehensive income  6 795  2 307 (5)  9 097  4 457  45  4 502
Contribution to headline earnings  6 795  3 221 (5)  10 011  5 005  (45)  4 960

Other information
Consolidated total assets  24 113  21 793 –  45 906  22 268  (5 566)  16 702
Consolidated total liabilities  6 865  4 672 –  11 537  2 422  (2 422) –
Capital expenditure  2 097  2 310 –  4 407  2 108  (2 108) –
Amortisation and depreciation  1 457  681 –  2 138  1 037  (1 037) –
Cash inflow from operating activities  2 8562  5 654 –  8 510  5 913  (5 913) –

Cash outflow from investing activities  (2 040)  (2 065) –  (4 105)  (2 053)  2 053 –

EBITDA  10 284  5 633  (5)  15 912  7 923  (7 923)

Additional information for ARM
Ferrous at 100%

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  24 823  (24 823) –
Investment in joint venture  1 412  (1 412) –
Other non-current assets  919  (919) –

Current assets
Inventories  4 961  (4 961) –
Trade and other receivables  7 473  (7 473) –
Financial assets  188  (188) –
Cash and cash equivalents  6 105  (6 105) –

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities  7 522  (7 522) –

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  2 664  (2 664) –
Short-term provisions  983  (983) –

Taxation  308  (308) –
1 Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements - adjustments.
2 Dividend paid amounting to R3.3 billion included in cash flows from operating activities.
Refer note 2.1 and note 7 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.

2. PRIMARY SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Continued)

86

Provisional results for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

 Iron ore
Division

Rm

 Manga-
nese

Division
Rm

 Chrome
Division

Rm

 ARM
Ferrous

Total
Rm

 ARM
share

Rm

 IFRS
Adjust

ment1

Rm

 Total per
 IFRS

financial
state-
ments

Rm

Year to 30 June 2018
(Reviewed and restated)
Sales  14 534  12 833  180  27 547  13 774  (13 774) –
Cost of sales  (9 143)  (6 747)  (316)  (16 206)  (8 103)   8 103 –
Other operating income  692  664 –  1 356  217  (217) –
Other operating expense  (1 853)  (1 645)  78  (3 420)  (1 249)  1 249 –

Segment result  4 230 5 105 (58)  9 277  4 639  (4 639) –
Income from investments  578 21 –  599  299  (299) –
Finance cost  (34)  (34) –  (68)  (34)  34 –
Loss from joint venture –  236 –  236  118  (118) –
Special items before tax (refer note 9) –  (50) –  (50)  (25)  25 –
Taxation  (1 431)  (1 506) 16  (2 921)  (1 460)  1 460 –

Profit/(loss) after tax  3 343  3 772 (42)  7 073  3 537  (3 537) –
Consolidation adjustment  (27)  27 –

Contribution to basic earnings and
total comprehensive income  3 343  3 772  (42)  7 073  3 537  (27)  3 510
Contribution to headline earnings  3 343  3 808  (42)  7 109  3 555  (27)  3 528

Other information –
Consolidated total assets  23 149  17 992  524  41 665  20 223  (4 719)  15 504
Consolidated total liabilities  6 165  3 190  426  9 781  1 883  (1 883) –
Capital expenditure  1 780  1 285  16  3 081  1 474  (1 474) –
Amortisation and depreciation  1 401  594  8  2 003  971  (971) –
Cash inflow from operating activities 1 5222  3 001  55  4 578  3 789  (3 789) –
Cash outflow from investing activities  (1 725)  (1 153)  (15)  (2 893)  (1 447)  1 447 –

EBITDA  5 631  5 699 (50)  11 280  5 610  (5 610) –

Additional information for ARM
Ferrous at 100%
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  22 712  (22 712) –
Investment in joint venture  3 011  (3 011) –
Other non-current assets 786  (786) –

Current assets
Inventories  4 392  (4 392) –
Trade and other receivables  5 522  (5 522) –
Financial assets  228  (228) –
Cash and cash equivalents  5 014  (5 014) –

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities  6 796  (6 796) –

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1 819  (1 819) –
Short-term provisions  961  (961) –

Taxation  206  (206) –

¹ Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements - adjustments.
2 Dividend paid amounting to R3 billion included in cash flows from operating activities.
Refer note 2.1 and note 7 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.

2. PRIMARY SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Continued)

87

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

2.4 Additional information
ARM Corporate as presented in the table on pages 82 and 83 is analysed further into Machadodorp, Corporate and other
and Gold segments.

 Machado-
dorp

Works1
Rm

 Corporate
and

other2
Rm

 Gold
Rm

 F2019
Total
ARM

Corporate
Year to 30 June 2019 (Reviewed)
Sales  88 –  88
Cost of sales  (103)   50  (53)
Other operating income  1   599  600
Other operating expenses  (39)  (994)  (1 033)
Segment result  (53)  (345)  (398)
Loss from investments –   272  272
Finance costs  (6)  (49)  (55)
Special item (refer note 8 and 9)  (146) –  (146)
Taxation  23  (141)  (118)
Loss after tax  (182)  (263)  (445)
Non-controlling interest –  (3)  (3)
Consolidation adjustments3  45  45
Contribution to basic (losses)/earnings  (182)  (221)  (403)
Contribution to headline (losses)/earnings  (36)  (221)  (257)
Other information
Segment and consolidated assets  208  4 530  2 370 7 108
Segment liabilities 268  1 888  2 156
Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  5  (2 028)  (2 023)
Cash outflow from investing activities –  (344)  (344)
Cash inflow from financing activities –  19  19
Capital expenditure –  5  5
Amortisation and depreciation  2  3  5
Impairment before tax 146 – 146
EBITDA  (51)  (342)  (393)

¹ Refer note 8 for the detail of the acquisition of Machadodorp Works.
² Includes a re-measurement loss on the loans to Modikwa and ARM Coal of R40 million (F2018: Nil)
3 Relates to fees capitalised in ARM Ferrous and reversed on consolidation.

 Corporate
and

other1  Gold

 F2018
Total
ARM

Corporate
Year to 30 June 2018 (Reviewed and restated)
Cost of sales  37  37
Other operating income  504  504
Other operating expenses  (972)  (972)
Segment result  (431)  (431)
Income from investments  111  22  133
Finance costs2  (108)  (108)
Taxation  (231)  (231)
(Loss)/profit after tax  (659)  22  (637)
Non-controlling interest  (3)  (3)
Consolidation adjustment3  27  27
Contribution to basic (losses)/earnings  (635)  22  (613)
Contribution to headline (losses)/earnings  (635)  22  (613)
Other information
Segment and consolidated assets  3 752  1 351  5 103
Segment liabilities  1 878  1 878
Cash outflow from operating activities  (1 753)  (1 753)
Cash inflow from investing activities  551  22  573
Cash outflow from financing activities  (195)  (195)
Capital expenditure  2  2
Amortisation and depreciation  2  2
EBITDA  (429)  (429)

1 Corporate, other companies and consolidation adjustments
2 Inter-company interest of R127 million recoverable by ARM corporate and accrued by ARM Copper re-presented in terms of IFRS 5.
3 Relates to fees capitalised in ARM Ferrous and reversed on consolidation

2. PRIMARY SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Continued)

88

Provisional results for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

3. REVENUE AND COST OF SALES